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9th January, 2026 

 

 

To, 

National Stock Exchange of India Limited  

Exchange Plaza,  

Bandra Kurla Complex,  

Bandra (East),  

Mumbai – 400051  

 

Symbol: MBEL 

 

Dear Sir, 

 

Ref.: Your email dated 6th January, 2026 

 

Please note that we have received your above referred email citing the following requirement: 

 

Financial results submitted in XBRL with discrepancies-EPS incorrect in standalone XBRL 

 

With reference to the above, we wish to inform you that the figure of EPS in the Standalone Financial Results 

submitted earlier contained a typographical error in both the PDF file and the XBRL file for the quarter and 

half year ended 30th September, 2025. 

 

The said typographical error has now been rectified, and we are resubmitting the corrected Standalone 

Financial Results in both PDF and XBRL formats. 

 

Since the document being corrected formed part of the Company’s original submission dated 11th November, 

2025 pertaining to the Standalone & Consolidated financial results for the quarter ended on 30th September, 

2025, we are also enclosing once again entire set of documents forming a part of our aforementioned original 

submission, as rectified, for your ready reference. 

 

We would like to clarify that there are no changes in the financial results except for the correction in Standalone 

Financial Results (both PDF & XBRL) as explained above. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 

for M & B ENGINEERING LIMITED 

 

 

 

PALAK DILIPBHAI PAREKH 

COMPANY SECRETARY &  

COMPLIANCE OFFICER 

(M. No. F10209) 
 

Encl: As above 
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Talati & Talati LLP, a Limited Liability Partnership bearing LLP identification NO. AA0-8149 

4. Based on our review conducted, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 
down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards ('Incl AS') specified under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms 
of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 
material 111 isstatement. 

3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and 
perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 
misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of 
persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards 
on Auditing and consequently docs not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all 
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 

2. The Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid down in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Incl AS 34) 
"Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended, 
read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India 
and in comp I iance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by 
the Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based 
on our review. 

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited financial results of M&B Engineering 
Limited (the "Company") for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 and year to date April O l ,2025 to 
September 30,2025 (the "Statement") attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to 
the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) 
Regulations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations"). 

Review Report 
To The Board of Directors 
M&R Engineenng Limited 

Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of M&B 
Engineering Limited pursuant SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015, as amended 

talati E talati llp 
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For Talati & Talati LLP 
Chartered Accountants c~;/Wlll0377) 

U111esl1T~ 
Partner 
Membership No. 034834 
UDIN: dS03({&J4B1'{1 f?AA t6'f~ 
Place: Ahmedabad 
Date: I 111i Novem ber,2025 

5. The Statement includes the results for the corresponding quarter ended September 30. 2024, quarter 
ended June 30,2024 and half year ended September 30,2024 which have been prepared solely based 
on the information compiled by the management and have not been subject to an audit or review and 
have been approved by the Company's Board of Directors. Our conclusion on the Statement is not 
modified in respect of th is matter. 



(INR in Lakhs) 
Particulars Previous 

Quarter Ended Half Y car Ended year Ended 
30-09-2025 30-06-2025 30-09-2024 30-09-2025 30-09-2024 31-03-2025 

Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
I Revenue from operations 26,019.81 22,832.91 18,174.46 48,852.72 32,411.23 90.915.69 
2 Other income 281.47 427.91 203.37 709.38 512.00 875.76 
3 Total Income (1 +2) 26,301.28 23,260.82 18,377.83 49,562.10 32,923.23 91,791.45 

Expenses 
a. Cost of Materials consumed 18.789.32 16,922.42 I LI 19.84 35,711.74 21,685.42 61,919.04 
b. Purchases of stock-in-trade - - - - - - 4 c. Changes in inventories of finished goods, 
work-in-progress and stock-in-trade (601.71) (1,075.49) ( 1,024.98) ( 1,677.20) (2,097.41) (255.69) 
d. Employee benefits expense 2.634.25 2,377.94 2,380.92 5,012.19 4,240.15 9,005.70 
e. Finance costs 434.47 565.32 537.00 999.79 1,001.55 1,967.04 
f. Depreciation & amortisation expense 365.86 356.89 314.73 722.75 549.75 1,247.59 
a. Other expenses 2,285.86 2,089.49 2.014.84 4.375.35 3,544.59 8,053.67 
Total Expenses 23,908.05 21,236.57 15,342.36 45, 144.62 28,924.06 81,937.35 

5 Profit before exceptional items and tax (3-4) 2,393.23 2,024.25 3,035.47 4,417.48 3,999.17 9,854.10 
6 Exceptional items - - - - - - 
7 Profit before tax (5-6) 2,393.23 2,024.25 3,035.47 4,417.48 3,999.17 9,854.10 

8 
Tax expense: 
Current tax 518.98 450.00 730.92 968.98 910.92 2,234.52 
Deferred tax 32.02 48.43 62.63 80.45 108.83 218.83 
Profit for the period from continuing operations 

9 (7-8) 1.842.23 1.525.82 2.241.92 3,368.05 2,979.42 7,400.75 
10 Profit from discontinuing operations before Tax - - - - - - 
II Tax expense of discontinuing operations - - - - - - 

Profit from Discontinuing operations (after tax) 
12 (10-11) - - - - - - 
13 Profit for the period (9+ 12) 1,842.23 1,525.82 2,241.92 3,368.05 2,979.42 7,400.75 

Attributable to owner of parent 1,842.23 1,525.82 2,241.92 3,368.05 2.979.42 7,400.75 
14 Other Comprehensive Income 

Remeasurements of the employee defined 
benefit plan 7.42 29.70 (20.44) 37.12 (40.37) (79.74) 
Income tax relating to items that will not be 
reclassified to profit or loss ( 1.73) 11.07 (3.45) 9.34 no. 16) (26.82) 

Other Comprehensive Income. net of tax 5.69 40.77 (23.89) 46.46 (50.53) (106.56) 

Attributable to owner of parent 5.69 40.77 (23.89) 46.46 (50.53) (106.56) 
Attributable to Non-controlling interests - - - - - - 
Total Comprehensive Income for the period 

15 (13+14) 1,847.92 1,566.59 2,218.03 3,414.52 2,928.89 7,294.19 
Attributable to owner of parent 1,847.92 1,566.59 2,218.03 3,414.52 2,928.89 7,294.19 
Paid-up equity shares capital (Face Value per 

16 share Rs. I 0) 5,714.82 5,000.00 5.000.00 5.714.82 5,000.00 5,000.00 
17 Reserves excluding Revaluation Reserves - - - - - 26,443. l l 

Earnings Per Share of Rs. IO each ( Not 
18 annualised for the Quarter) 

( for continuing operations) 

- Basic .,,-:::::·- - -. - 3.38 3.05 4.48 6.44 5.96 14.80 
.: 'j i~_:_c_,1: ' 

- Diluted , , . 3.38 3.05 4.48 6.44 5.96 14.80 ~ 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESllLTS FOR THE QUARTER & HALF YEAR 
ENDED ON 30TH SEPTEMHER, 2025 

M&f1 [11~Ji11eeri119 l.td. 
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I The above unaudited financial results of the company for the quarter and half year ended September 30,2025 have been reviewed by 
audit committee and approved by Board of Directors of Company at its meeting held on 11111 November, 2025. 

2 The above unaudited financial results for quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 have been subjected to limited review by 
the statutory auditors of the Company. The Limited Review Report does not contain any qualification. 

3 The Company is operating only in one segment i.e. Pre-Engineered Buildings, Structure Steels, Steel Roofing and Components 
thereof. Hence segment reporting is not given. 

The Company has formulated an employee stock option scheme namely the ESOP Scheme 2024 pursuant to resolutions passed by 
4 the Board on 61h June, 2024 and the Shareholders on 61h June, 2024. The ESOP Scheme 2024 has been amended vide Board resolution 

dated 14'h July, 2025 and our Shareholders' special resolution dated 15'h July, 2025. 

During the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025, the Company has completed its Initial Public Offer ("IPO") of 1,68,88,474 
equity shares (including 57,306 equity shares issued to employees) of face value of INR IO each at an issue price of share INR 385 

5 per share (INR 349 per share for equity shares issued to employees) comprising fresh issue of 71,48,215 equity shares and offer for 
sale of 97,40,259 equity shares by selling shareholders, resulting in equity shares of the Company being listed on National Stock 
Exchange of India Limited ('NSE') and BSE Limited ('BSE') on August 6, 2025. 

6 Consequent to allotment of fresh issue, the paid up equity share capital ofthc company stands increase from INR 5,000 lakhs consisting 
of 5,00,00,000 equity shares of Rs. IO each to INR 5,714.82 lakhs consisting of 5, 71,48,215 equity shares of Rs. IO each. 
The breakup of IPO proceeds from fresh issue is summarized below: 

Amount 
Particulars (INR.in 

7 
lakhs) 

Amount received from fresh issue 27,500.00 

Less: Offer Expense in relation to fresh issue 1,568.00 

Net IPO proceeds available for utilization 25,932.00 
Details of Net IPO proceeds available for utilization are as follows: 

Amount as Proposed At the end of the Total unutilized 
Sr: amount 
No. Item Head in the offer Document quarter (INR In lakhs) (INR In lakhs) (INR In lakhs) 

Funding the capital expenditure 
requirements for the purchase of 

8 I equipment and machinery, building 13,057.90 523.9 12,534.00 
works, solar rooftop grid and transport 
vehicles at our Manufacturing Facilities 

2 Investment in IT software upgradation by 520 - 520 our Company 
Re-payment or pre-payment of term loans, 

3 in foll or in part, of certain borrowings 5,875.00 5,875.00 
availed by our Company - 

4 General Corporate Purposes 6.479.10 6,418.40 60.7 
Details of Net IPO proceeds remaining unutilized as on September 30,2025: 

Sr. No. Unutilized Balance invested in Amount Invested (INR In Lakhs) 
a Fixed Deposits 12,878.00 

9 b MA Account Balance 184.2 
c Escrow Account Balance 52.5 

Total 13,114.70 

The above unaudited financial results of the company have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting 
Standards) Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) as amended prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules 

10 thereunder and in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI 
Circular dated July 5, 2016. 

II The figures for quarter ended September 30, 2024 as reported in these audited financial results which have been approved by the 
Board of Directors but have not been subjected to review/audit of statutory auditor. 

12 Figures, wherever required, are regrouped I rearranged. /~\i~[~ 
I/, (_ ) -~·/: /::/'<\ "/ \ 

Notes: 

M&C3 [ngin(rnrinrJ Ltd. 
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For M&B Engineering Limited c,~::h~d 
.Ioint M'"'''"' ,;t.~,. 

(DIN: O?,l60514) 

Date : 11th November, 2025 
Place : Ahmedabad 

The unaudited results ofM & B Engineering Limited will be made available on Company's website www.mbel.in and on websites of 
BSE www.bseindia.com and NSE www.nseindia.com. 13 
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S1:No. Particulars As at 30-09-2025 As at 31-03-2025 
(Unaudited) (Audited) 

ASSETS 
I Non-Current Assets 

Pronertv, plant and equipment 16,927.05 16,854.01 
Capital work-in-progress 72.57 217.57 
Investment property 
Goodwill 
Other intangible Assets 439.90 238.07 
Right of Use Of Asset 443.59 454.54 
Intangible Assets under development 
Biological Assets other than bearer plants 
Non-Current Financial Assets: 

(i) Investments, Non-Current l,827.53 l,854.79 
(ii) Trade receivables, Non-Current 
(iii) Loans. Non-Current 30.00 30.00 
(iv) Other Financial Assets l 2983.67 - 

Deferred tax Assets (net) 
Other Non-Current Assets 1,913.20 439.77 
Total Non-Current Assets 34,637.51 20,088.75 

2 Current Assets 
Inventories 30,235.30 32,237.64 
Current financial asset: 

(i) Current investments 
(ii) Trade receivables. Current I 8.506.27 16,561.70 
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 3,906.89 2,6 I 7.64 
(iv) Bank balance other than above 2,568.61 5,414.88 
(v) Loans, Current I ,059.97 704.21 
(vi) Other Current financial Assets 147.01 45.57 

Current tax Assets (net) 
Other Current Assets 5,355.03 5,773.75 
Total Current Assets 61,779.08 63,355.39 
TOTAL ASSETS 96,416.59 83,444.14 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
1 Equity 

Equity share capital 29.809.08 5,000.00 
Other Equity 29,857.52 26,443.11 
Total Equity 59,666.60 31,443.11 

2 Liabilities 
Non-Current Liabilities 
Non-Current financial Liabilities: 

(i) Borrowings, Non-Current 2.204.01 5,421.3 I 
(ii) Lease Liability 354.21 364.38 
(ii) Trade payables. Non-Current 

(a) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small 
enterprises 
(b) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro 
enterprises and small enterprises 

(iii) Other Non-Current financial Liabilities 15.95 238.95 
Provisions, Non-Current 
Deferred tax Liabilities (net) 734.63 654.17 
Other Non-Current Liabilities 
Total Non-Current Liabilities 3,308.80 6,678.81 
Current Liabilities 
Current financial Liabilities: 

(i) Borrowings, Current ,,;:::· ;·\ t: ~ 8.709.66 13, I 91.98 
(ii) Lease Liability ;/,,,)~ ."l'; \ 112.37 100.06 
(ii) Trade payables, Current I =t> 14.163.00 21,252.07 

(INR In lnkh) 

STATEMENT OF STANDALONE ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

M&B Engineering Ltd. 
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Date : I I'" November, 2025 
Place : Ahmedabad 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Total Liabilities 
Total Current Liabilities 
Current tax Liabilities Net 
Provisions, Current 
Other Current Liabilities 

iii Other Current financial Liabilities 

(b) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro 
enter rises and small enter rises 

(a) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small 
ente rises 

718.26 707.45 

13,444.74 20,544.62 

1,084.64 1,335.83 
7,276.73 8, 197.84 
1,251.84 1,077.21 

842.95 167.23 
33,441.19 45,322.22 
36,749.99 52,001.03 
96,416.59 83,444.14 

M&B Engineering Ltd. 
Hegistered Office: 'MB House', 51. Chcrndrodoy Society, Stodium lfoocl, Noronpuro, Ahrncdobud - 380 014, Gujarot, lnclio 
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Half Year ended 
PARTICULARS September 30, 2025 

CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES :- 

Net profit before taxation and extraordinary items 4,417.48 

Add/(Less): Other Cornpherensive Income 46.47 

4,463.95 

Adiustmcnts for:- 

Depreciation and Amortisation 722.75 

f Gain l / Loss on Liquid Fund f net l (I.93) 

Finance cost paid 977.84 

Interest income (309.23) 

Interest on Lease Liabilities 2 I.95 

Loss/(Profit) on Sale of Assets (2.62) 

Profit on Sale of Investments (2.35) 

Unrealised loss (gain)of fair value on equity instruments (23.12) 

Interest income on Securitv Deposits (I 0.84) 

Total l,372.44 

Operating profit before working capital changes 5,836.39 

Adjustments for :- 

f Increase l / Decrease in trade and other receivables 1,287.90 

f Increase l / Decrease Inventories 2,002.34 

Increase If Decrease l in trade payables & other liabilities (7,089.07) 

Increase If Decrease l in Other current liabilities (92 I. I I) 

Increase I [ Decrease l in Other Financial liabilities (25 I.19) 

Increase I f Decrease l in Short Term Provision 174.64 

Total (4,796.48) 

Cash generated from operations 1,039.91 

Direct taxes paid l Net of refunds l (293.27) 

(293.27) 

NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A) 746.64 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES :- 

Purchase of fixed assets (1,029.69) 

Sale of Investment (Net) (12,930.95) 

Proceeds from Liquid Fund [ net l 1.93 

Sale of Fixed Assets 3.13 

Loans and advances (1,829.19) 

Interest Received 309.23 
NET CASH FROM INVESTING ACTIVITES (B) 

--- (15,475.53) 

CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES :- /« \ i'-1 E ;~~, /--~/;)" 
/ -.', 

(INR In lnkh) 

STANDALONE CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

M&B Engineering Ltd. 
Registered Office: 'MB House'. 51, Chondrodoy Society, Stcidium Rood, Noronpuro. Ahmcdobod - 380 014, Gujorcrt. Indio 
CIN: U45200GJ1981PLC004437 IT: +91 79 2640 5563 I 2646 1314 IE: info@rnbphenix.com I info@rnbproflex.com 

ENGINEERING 
M 



For M&B Engineering Limited 

J~~~""'' Joint Managing Dir ctor 
(DIN: 0026 514) 

J 
/ 

-'" /~(// 
Malav Gir' ibhai Patel 

Joint M· aging Director 
(DIN: 00260602) 

Date : 11th November, 2025 
Place : Ahmedabad 

Note: The Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the Indirect method as set out in Ind AS 7 on Cash Flow 
Statements notified under Section 133 of The Companies Act 2013, read together wi a agraph 7 of the Companies 
(Indian Accounting Standard) Rules 2015 (as amended). 

Proceeds from Shares Issued Net 24,809.08 

Proceeds I (Repayment) of Borrowings f net l (1,699.61 l 

Proceeds from Tenn Loan (6,000.00) 
(Repayment) of Lease liabilites and interest on lease 

liabilities (91.54) 

Interest on Lease Liabilities paid (21.95) 

Finance cost paid (977.84) 
NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C) 

16,018.13 

Net increase I (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 1,289.24 

Cash and cash equivalents at the bcainnlnz of the venr 2,617.64 
Cash and cash equivalents at the close of the year : 

3,906.89 
Components of Cash & Cash Equivalents: 

Balances with banks in Current Accounts 1,230.88 

Cash on hand 17.70 

Other Bank Balances : 

Balances with Banks in Fixed Deposits 2,658.31 

In Liquid Funds 
Net Cash and Cash Equivalents 3,906.89 

M&B Engineering Ltd. 
Registered Office: 'MB House', 51, Chcmdrodoy Society, Studium Rood, Noronpuro, Ahmedobocl - 380 014, Cujorot, Indio 
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Talati & Talati LLP, a Limited Liability Partnership bearing LLP identification NO. AA0-8149 

I I 

4. We conducted our review or the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements 
(SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the 
Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and 
perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material 
misstatement. A review or interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of 
persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review 
procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards 
on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all 
significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion. 
The accompanying statements includes unaudited interim financial results of two subsidiaries whose 
unaudited financial result reflect total revenue of INR I 0,518.89 Lacs, total net profit after tax of INR 
646.57 Lacs and total comprehensive income or INR 642.41 Lacs for the quarter ended September 30, 
2025 respectively as considered in the respective consolidated unaudited financial result. These unaudited 
interim financial results of' these subsidiaries have been reviewed by us and have been approved and 
furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the statement, in so far as it relates to the 
amounts and disclosures included in respect or this subsidiary. is based solely on such unaudited interim 
financial results and information. Our conclusion is not modi lied in respect of this matter. 

3. The statement includes result of the following subsidiaries: 
I. Phenix Building Solutions Private Limited 
2. Phenix Construction Technologies INC, USA 

2. The Company's Management is responsible for the preparation of the Statement in accordance with the 
recognition and measurement principles laid clown in Indian Accounting Standard 34, (Incl AS 34) 
"Interun Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 as amended. 
read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India 
and in compliance with Regulation 33 of the Listing Regulations. The Statement has been approved by 
tile Company's Board of Directors. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based 
on our review. 

! . We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of M&B 
Engmeenng L11111ted (the "Company") for the quarter ended September 30, 2025 and year to date April 
O 1,2025 to September 30,2025 (the "Statement") including its subsidiaries attached herewith, being 
submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing 
Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regu lations, 2015, as amended (the "Listing Regulations"). 

Review Report 
To The Board of Directors 
M&B Engineering Limited 

Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on the Quarterly Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of ~1&13 Engineering Limited 
pursuant SEBI (Listing Obligation and Disclosure Requirements) Regulation 2015, as amended 

talati E talati llp 
0C\rte1·t14'cco",-,t-""11ts o. 
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Umesh Talati 
Partner 
Membership No. 034834 c 
UDIN: ~5034 & 2J.i f?>MJP.,ftP} I tJ6o 
Place: Ahmedabad 
Date: 11111 Novem ber,2025 

For Talati & Talati LLP 
Chartered Accountants 
(Firm Reg. No. I ~8W/W100377) 

\V~ 

6. The Statement includes the results for the corresponding quarter ended September 30, 2024, quarter 
ended June 30,2024 and half year ended September 30,2024 which have been prepared solely based 
on the information compiled by the management and have not been subject to an audit or review and 
have been approved by the Company's Board of Directors. Our conclusion on the Statement is not 
modified in respect of this matter. 

5. Based on our review conducted, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the 
accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid 
down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards (' Ind AS') specified under Section 133 of the 
Companies Act, 2013 as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting 
principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms 
of the Listing Regulations. including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any 
material 111 isstatement. 



(INR in Lakhs) 
Previous Year 

ended on 
Particulars Quarter Ended Half Year Ended 31-03-2025 

Sr 30-09-2025 30-06-2025 30-09-2024 30-09-2025 30-09-2024 31-03-2025 
No. Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 

I Revenue from operations 30.685.35 23,765.23 20,657.54 54,450.58 34,679.13 98,855.43 
2 Other income 232.58 420.55 196.16 653.13 493.65 833.48 
3 Total Income (1+2) 30,917.93 24,185.78 20,853.70 55,103.71 35,172.78 99,688.91 

Expenses 
a. Cost of Materials 
consumed 21,357.21 17.819.44 13,262.63 39,176.63 22.755.83 67,486.96 
b. Purchases of stock-in-trade - - - - - - 
c. Changes in inventories of 

4 finished goods, work-in- 
progress and stock-in-trade (1,411.76) (1,896.81) (1,293.00) (3,308.57) (1,806.83) 34.89 
d. Emolovee benefits expense 2,975.51 2,647.72 2,608.34 5,623.23 4,641.69 9,893.88 
e. Finance costs 436.4 7 567.52 543.49 1,003.99 1,011.43 1,995.76 
f. Depreciation & 
amortisation expense 368.06 357.43 315 .44 725.50 551.88 1,251.75 
g. Other expenses 4,315.36 2,247.35 2, 186.55 6,562.70 3,863.46 8,802.06 
Total Expenses 28,040.85 21,742.65 17,623.45 49,783.48 31,017.46 89,465.30 
Profit before exceptional 

5 items and tax (3-4) 2,877.08 2,443.13 3,230.25 5,320.23 4,155.32 10,223.61 
6 Exceptional items - - - - - - 
7 Profit before tax (5-6) 2,877.08 2,443.13 3,230.25 5,320.23 4,155.32 10,223.61 

8 
Tax expense: 
Current tax 625.01 600.00 781.46 1,225.01 966.46 2,300.29 
Deferred tax 32.24 48.35 62.56 80.59 108.76 218.57 
Profit for the period 
from continuing operations 

9 (7-8) 2,219.83 1.794.78 2,386.22 4,014.63 3,080.09 7,704.75 
Profit from discontinuing 

10 operations before Tax - - - - - - 
Tax expense of discontinuing 

11 operations - - - - - - 
Profit/(loss) from 
Discontinuing operations 

12 (after tax) (10-11) - - - - - - 
Profit I (Loss) for the period 

13 (9+12) 2,219.83 1,794.78 2,386.22 4,014.63 3,080.09 7,704.75 
Attributable to owner of 
parent 2,219.83 1.794.78 2,386.22 4,014.63 3,080.09 7,704.75 
Attributable to Non- - - - 
controlling interests - - - 
Other Comprehensive 

14 Income 
Items that will not be - - - 
reclassified subsequently to 
profit or loss - - - 
Remeasurements of the 
employee defined benefit 
plan 4.95 28.85 (20.44) 33.80 (40.37) (79.74) 
Income tax relating to items 
that will not be reclassified to 
profit or loss (2.24) 10.75 -3.45 8.51 (10.16) (26.82) 
Items that will be reclassi tied - (/;~ ; 1! ( - - 
subsequently to profit or loss - - ----- /I, - 

·' 

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER 
& HALF YEAR ENDED ON 30rn SEPTEMBER, 2025 
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Previous Year 
ended on 

Particulars Quarter Ended Half Year Ended 31-03-2025 

Sr 30-09-2025 30-06-2025 30-09-2024 30-09-2025 30-09-2024 31-03-2025 

No. Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Audited 
Income Tax effect on the - - - - 
above - - 
Income tax relating to items - - - - 
that will be reclassified to 
profit or loss - - 
Other Comprehensive 
Income, net of tax 2.71 39.60 (23.89) 42.31 (50.53) II 06.56) 
Attributable to owner of 
parent 2.71 39.60 (23.89) 42.31 (50.53) (106.56) 
Attributable to Non- - - - 
controlling interests - - - 
Total Comprehensive 
Income for the period 

15 (13+14) 2,222.54 1,834.38 2,362.33 4,056.94 3,029.56 7,598.19 
Attributable to owner of 
parent 2.222.54 1.834.38 2.362.33 4,056.94 3,029.56 7,598.19 
Attributable to Non- - - - 
controlling interests - - - 
Paid-up equity shares capital 

16 (Face Value per share Rs. 10) 5.714.82 5,000.00 5,000.00 5,714.82 5,000.00 5.000.00 

Reserves excluding 
17 Revaluation Reserves 25,653.66 

Earnings Per Share of Rs. IO 
each ( Not annualised for the 

18 
Quarter) 
(for continuing operations) 

- Basic 4.07 3.59 4.77 7.68 6.16 15.41 

- Diluted 4.07 3.59 4.77 7.68 6.16 15.41 
Earnings Per Share of Rs. IO 
each 
( Not annualised for the 
Quarter) 

19 
(for discontinued operations) 

- Basic - - - - - - 
- Diluted - - - - - - 

Earnings Per Share of Rs. IO 
each 
(Not annualised for the 
Quarter) 
(for discontinued & 

20 
continuing operations) 

- Basic 4.07 3.59 4.77 7.68 6.16 15.41 

- Diluted 4.07 3.59 4.77 7.68 6.16 15.41 

M&B Engineering Ltd. 
Registered Office: 'MB House', 51. Chcrndrodoy Society, Stmliurn ffood. Noronpuro. Ahrncdobod - 380 014, Gujnrot . Indio 
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I The above unaudited financial results of the company for the quarter and half year ended September 30,2025 have been reviewed by audit 
committee and approved by Board of Directors of Company at its meeting held on 11'" November, 2025. 

2 The above unaudited financial results for quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025 have been subjected to limited review by the 
statutory auditors of the Company. The Limited Review Report does not contain any qualification. 

3 The Company is operating only in one segment i.e. Pre-Engineered Buildings, Structure Steels, Steel Roofing and Components thereof. 
Hence segment reporting is not given. 

The Company has formulated an employee stock option scheme namely the ESOP Scheme 2024 pursuant to resolutions passed by the 
4 Board on 6'" June, 2024 and the Shareholders on 6'" June, 2024. The ESOP Scheme 2024 has been amended vide Board resolution dated 

14'" July, 2025 and our Shareholders' special resolution dated 15'" July, 2025 

During the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2025, the Company has completed its Initial Public Offer ("IPO") of 1,68,88,474 
equity shares (including 57,306 equity shares issued to employees) of face value of INR IO each at an issue price of share INR 385 per share 

5 (INR 349 per share for equity shares issued to employees) comprising fresh issue of 71,48,215 equity shares and offer for sale of 97,40,259 
equity shares by selling shareholders, resulting in equity shares of the Company being listed on National Stock Exchange of India Limited 
('NSE') and BSE Limited ('BSE') on August 6, 2025. 

6 Consequent to allotment of fresh issue, the paid up equity share capital of the company stands increase from INR 5,000 lakhs consisting of 
5,00,00,000 equity shares of Rs. IO each to INR 5, 714.82 lakhs consisting of 5, 71,48,215 equity shares of Rs. IO each. 
The breakup of IPO proceeds from fresh issue is summarized below: 

Amount 
Particulars (INR in 

7 lakhs) 

Amount received from fresh issue 27,500.00 

Less: Offer Expense in relation to fresh issue 1,568.00 

Net IPO proceeds available for utilization 25,932.00 
Details of Net IPO proceeds available for utilization are as follows: 

Amount as 
Proposed in the At the end of the Total unutilized 

Sr. No. Item Head offer quarter amount 
Document (INR In lakhs) (INR In lakhs) 

(INR In lakhs) 
Funding the capital expenditure requirements for 

8 I the purchase of equipment and machinery, 13,057.90 523.9 12,534.00 building works, solar rooftop grid and transport 
vehicles at our Manufacturing Facilities 

2 Investment in IT software upgradation by our 520 - 520 Company 
Re-payment or pre-payment of term loans, in foll 

3 or in part, of certain borrowings availed by our 5,875.00 5,875.00 
Company - 

4 General Corporate Purooses 6.479.10 6.418.40 60.7 
Total 25,932.00 12,817.30 l3,ll4.70 

Details of Net IPO proceeds remaining unutilized as on September 30, 2025: 

Sr. Unutilized Balance invested in Amount invested (INR in lakhs) No. 
9 

I Fixed Deposits 12,878.00 

2 MA Account Balance 184.20 

3 Escrow Account Balance 52.50 

Total 13,114.70 

Notes: 

M&B Engineering Ltd. 
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·.I 

The consolidated Unaudited financial results of the Company are comprising of its subsidiary Mis. Phenix Building Solutions Private 
Limited and Phenix Construction Technologies INC. 

IO The Consolidated financial results have been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Ind 
AS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" as prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder 
and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. 

The above unaudited financial results of the company have been prepared in accordance with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) 
II Rules, 2015 (Ind AS) as amended prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 20 I 3 read with relevant rules thereunder and in terms 

of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and SEBI Circular dated July 5, 2016. 

12 The figures for quarter ended September 30, 2024 as reported in these audited financial results which have been approved by the Board of 
Directors but have not been subjected to review/audit of statutory auditor. 

13 Figures, wherever required, are regrouped I rearranged. 

14 The unaudited results ofM & B Engineering Limited will be made available on Company's website www.mbel.in and on websites ofBSE 
www.bseindia.com and NSE www.nseindia.com. 

:C.,;r,1<1 
For M&B Engineering Limited 

~~ 
.«: 

CM~~~tel 
,;.,\\ 

Date : 11 '11 November, 2025 t,' 
~. ~): Place : Ahmedabad ,' .Joint Mam ng Director .Joint Managing Dire tor 

1·-"' ; IN: 00260602) (DIN: 00260 14) 
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(INR In lakhs) 

Sr No. Particulars 
As at 30-09-2025 As at 31-03-2025 

(Unaudited) (Audited) 
ASSETS 
Non-Current Assets 
Property, plant and equipment 16,934.60 16,862.46 
Capital work-in-progress 72.57 217.57 
Investment property 
Goodwill 0.81 0.81 
Other intangible Assets 442.77 238.05 
Right of Use of Asset 440.71 454.54 
Intangible Assets under development 

I Biological Assets other than bearer plants 
Non-Current Financial Assets: 

(i) Investments, Non-Current 483.36 510.62 
(ii) Trade receivables, Non-Current 
(iii) Loans, Non-Current 30.00 30.00 
(iv) Other Financial Assets 12,983.67 - 

Deferred tax Assets (net) 
Other Non-Current Assets 1,961.45 466.16 

Total Non-Current Assets 33,349.94 18,780.21 
Current Assets 
Inventories 31,866.67 32,237.64 
Current financial asset: 

(i) Current investments 
(ii) Trade receivables, Current 22,722.75 19,235.64 

2 
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents 4,671.95 2,963.53 
(iv) Bank balance other than above 2,568.61 5,517.99 
(v) Loans, Current 40.67 26.29 
(vi) Other Current financial Assets 150.61 46.31 

Current tax Assets (net) 
Other Current Assets 6,020.43 6,113.88 

Total Current Assets 68,041.69 66,141.28 
TOT AL ASSETS 1,01,391.63 84,921.49 

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 
Euuitv 

1 
Equity share canital 29809.09 5000 
Other Equity 29677.8 25653.66 

Total Equity 59486.89 30653.66 
Liabilities 
Non-Current Liabilities 
Non-Current financial Liabilities: 

(i) Borrowings, Non-Current 2204.01 5421.31 
(ii) Lease Liability 354.20 364.38 
(iii) Trade payables, Non-Current 

(a) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and 
small enterprises 

(b) total outstanding dues of creditors other than 
2 micro enterprises and small enterprises 

(iv) Other Non-Current financial Liabilities 15.95 238.95 
Provisions, Non-Current 
Deferred tax Liabilities (net) 735.33 654.75 
Other Non-Current Liabilities 

Total Non-Current Liabilities 3309.49 6679.39 
Current Liabilities ~--- 
Current financial Liabilities: h~ \ N Er:-~ 

(i) Borrowings, Current .I ·,, ~r,: \\ 8709.65 13191.98 
(ii) Lease Liability .. · \ \,\\ I 12.37 100.06 

,:: 11 

STATEMENT OF CONSOLIDATED ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

M&B Engineering Ltd. 
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Date : 11 th November, 2025 
Place : Ahmedabad 

For i\l&B Enginceri 

~~~'" ,,,,, 
.Joint Managing Drrector 

(DIN: 00 60514) 

'.l:., '"'' 
Joint i\lanagin irector 

(DI1 ', 00260602) 

(iii) Trade payables. Current 16057.68 22425.28 
(a) total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small 941.68 1267.37 enternriscs 
(b) total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro 15,116.00 21157.91 enterprises and small enternrises 

(iv) Other Current financial Liabilities 1476.57 1539.41 
Other Current Liabilities 9858.92 9004.51 
Provisions. Current 1360.94 1158.76 
Current tax Liabilities (Net) 1019.12 168.44 

Total Current Liabilities 38595.25 47588.44 
Total Liahilitics 41904.74 54267.83 

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 101391.63 84921.49 

M&B Enqineerinq Ltd. 
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(INR In lakhs) 
Half Year ended 30'11 September, 2025 

A. CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:- 

Net profit before taxation and extraordinary items 
5.320.24 

Add/(Less): Other Cornpherensive Income 
42.31 

5,362.55 
Adjustments for:- 

Depreciation and Amortisation 725.49 

f Gain l I Loss on Liquid Fund f net l ( 1.93) 

Finance cost paid 982.04 

Interest on Lease Liabilitv 21.95 

Loss/(Profit) on Sale of Assets (2.62) 

Profit on Sale of Investments (2.35) 
Unrealised gain (loss)offair value on equity 
instruments (23. 12) 
Exchange rate fluctuation and other related 
adjustments arising on consolidation (33.37) 
Interest income on Security Deposits and 
EMO (I 0.84) 

Interest income (273.80) 

Total 1,381.45 
Operating profit before working capital changes 

6,744.00 
Adjustments for:- 

[ Increase ] I Decrease in trade and other 
receivables (537.74) 

f Increase l I Decrease Inventories 370.97 
Increase I [ Decrease ] in trade payables & 
other liabilities (6.367.60) 
Increase I [ Decrease ] in Other current 
liabilities 854.41 
Increase I [ Decrease ] in Other Financial 
liabilities (62.84) 
Increase I [ Decrease ] in Short Term 
Provision 202.18 

Total (5,540.62) 
Cash generated from operations 

1,203.38 

Direct taxes paid f Net of refunds l (374.32) 

Total (374.32) 
Cash flow before extraordinary items 

Extraordinary income I [ expenditure ] 

NET CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES (A) 
829.06 

CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES :- 
. ------------ . . 

Purchase of fixed assets (972.81) • -::·c_? \ N € [:"~ . ----------:: . /:', ' 
~ / •\ 

Sale/(Purchase) of Investment (Net) (12,930.94) \ '1- \, 

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT FOR THE HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2025 

M&B Engineering Ltd. 
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For M&B Engineering Limited 

m,,~~"'' 
Joint Managing Director 

(DIN: 00260514) 

~E~-£(~ 
.. . ,\~)~.' Malav y' ·ishbhai Patel 

· . ,/ Joint.Managing Director 
,/ (DIN: 00260602) 

~--~</ 

Date : 11 'h November, 2025 
Place : Ahmedabad 

Note: The Cash Flow Statement has been prepared under the Indirect method as set out in Ind AS 7 on Cash Flow 
Statements notified under Section 133 of The Companies Act 2013, read togetl vith Paragraph 7 of the Companies 
(Indian Accounting Standard) Rules 2015 (as amended). 

Proceeds from Liquid Fund f net l 1.93 

Sale ofFixed Assets 3.13 

Interest Received 273.80 

Loans and advances ( 1,509.67) 
NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITES (B) 

(15,134.56) 
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES :- 

Proceeds from !PO Net 24,809.08 

Proceeds/irepayrnent) of Borrowings f net l ( 1,699.63) 

Proceeds from Term Loan (6.000.00) 

Interest on lease liability (21.95) 

(Repayment) of Lease Liability (91.54) 

Finance cost paid (982.04) 
NET CASH USED IN FINANCING ACTIVITIES (C) 

16,013.92 
Net increase I (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A+B+C) 

1708.42 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 

2963.53 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 

4671.95 
Components of Cash & Cash Equivalents: 

As at 
Cash and Cash Equivalents 30th September 2025 

Balances with banks 

In Current Accounts 1,883.88 

Cash on hand 17.95 
Balances with Banks in Fixed Deposits 2,770.12 

In Liquid Funds - 

4,671.95 
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